2001), for $222.8 million cash, including

estimated transaction expenses of

approximately $7 million. UNS controls

a modern fleet of 18 shuttle tankers

(including two newbuildings on order)

that engage in the transportation of oil

from offshore production platforms to

onshore storage and refinery facilities.

The acquisition of UNS has been

accounted for using the purchase method

of accounting, based upon estimates of fair

value. UNS’ operating results are reflected

in these financial statements commencing

March 6, 2001, the date Teekay acquired

a majority interest in UNS. Equity income

related to the Company’s nine per cent

interest in UNS up to December 31, 2000

has been credited as an adjustment

to retained earnings. Teekay’s interest in

UNS for the period from January 1, 2001

to March 5, 2001 has been included in equity

income for the corresponding period.

The following table shows comparative summarized consolidated pro forma financial information

for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000 and gives effect to the acquisition of 100% of

the outstanding shares in UNS as if it had taken place January 1, on each of the years presented:

Pro Forma
Year Ended Year Ended

December 31, 2001 December 31, 2000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

$ $

Net voyage revenues 805,754 713,350

Net income 336,514 265,554

Net income per common share

- basic 8.47 6.90

- diluted 8.31 6.75

4. Investments in Marketable Securities

Approximate
Gross Gross Market and

Unrealized Unrealized Carrying
Cost Gains Losses Values

$ $ $ $

December 31, 2002

Available-for-sale equity securities 21,416 - (7,786) 13,630

21,416 - (7,786) 13,630

December 31, 2001

Available-for-sale equity securities 24,500 - (8,474) 16,026

Available-for-sale debt securities 5,028 - - 5,028

29,528 - (8,474) 21,054

Available-for-sale equity securities represent 1,001,221 shares (2001 – 1,150,221) in Nordic American

Tanker Shipping Ltd. These shares were acquired as part of the 2001 acquisition of UNS (see Note 3).

The cost and approximate market value of available-for-sale debt securities by contractual

maturity, as at December 31, 2002 and December 31, 2001, are shown as follows:

Approximate
Market and

Cost Carrying Values
$ $

December 31, 2002

Less than one year - -

Due after one year through five years - -

- -

December 31, 2001

Less than one year 5,028 5,028

Due after one year through five years - -